Final 2020 distributions

Capital Group Funds (Canada) E
CAPITAL
GROUP"

Year-end distributions for the Capital Group funds shown in the table below were paid on December 22, 2020, to unitholders of record
as of December 21, 2020. Distributions may differ from earlier estimates since they include portfolio transactions occurring between
October 16,2020, and December 15, 2020, the funds’ tax-year end. See pages 2 and 3 for summary distributions for funds and series
having monthly or quarterly distribution schedules.

Total Cdn$
Capital Group FuﬁjzzRV Cd:f OI:AV Cdn$ portfolio distributions? US$ portfolio distributions? dl;tfr:b;;;oz';;;%
Funds (Canada) Series’ CIF 12/22/20 Income Capital gain  Total distribution Income Capital gain  Total distribution Cdn$ NAV
Canadian Focused A 849 16.47 $0.170 - $0.170 - - - 1%
Equity3+4 B® 869 15.94 $0.360 - $0.360 - - - 2%
Record date: December 21 D 839 16.31 $O.373 = $O.373 = = = 2%
Payment date: December 22 F 829 16.92 $0.444 _ $0.444 _ _ _ 3%
O 809 14.47 $0.354 - $0.354 - - - 2%
Global Equity A 843 45.05 - $0.542 $0.542 - $0.420 $0.420 1%
Record date: December 21 B® 863 28.14 - $0.824 $0.824 - $0.638 $0.638 3%
Paymentdate: December 22 g33  47.44 - $0.662  $0.662 - $0.513  $0.513 1%
F 823 49.56 - $0.681 $0.681 - $0.527 $0.527 1%
O¢ 803 20.21 - $0.238 $0.238 - - - 1%
International Equity® A 846 21.31 - - - - - - 0%
Record date: December 21 BS 866 14.58 — — - — _ _ 0%
Paymentdate: December 22 8346  21.90 $0.017 - $0.017  $0.013 - $0.013 <1%
F 826 2247 $0.082 - $0.082 $0.064 - $0.064 <1%
O 806 16.84 $0.180 - $0.180 - - - 1%
U.S. Equity A 847 24.10 - - - - - - 0%
Record date: December 21 BS 867 19.76 $0.794 — $0.794 $0.615 — $0.615 4%
Paymentdate: December22. p  g37 2481  $0.191 - $0.191 $0.148 - $0.148 <1%
F 827 25.04 $0.284 - $0.284 $0.220 - $0.220 1%
O¢ 807 14.74 $0.197 - $0.197 - - - 1%
Global Balanced?® A 840 14.20 - - - - - - 0%
Record date: December 21 BS 860 14.07 — — - — _ _ 0%
Payment date: December 22 ¢ 820 14.45 $0.108 - $0.108  $0.084 - $0.084 <1%

Fund distribution information continued on next page. See page 3 for notes.
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The table below shows monthly income distributions paid by Capital Group World Bond Fund™ (Canada) and Capital Group Canadian
Core Plus Fixed Income Fund™ (Canada) on December 22, 2020, to unitholders of record as of December 21, 2020, as well as annual

cumulative income distributions.

Capital Group
Funds (Canada)

Canadian Core Plus
Fixed Income*

Record date: December 21
Payment date: December 22

World Bond*

Record date: December 21
Payment date: December 22

Series’

FH
¢)

Cdn$
FundSERV
CIF

841
861
821
801
140
120
8240
8220
100

Cdn$ NAV
as of
12/22/20

11.19
11.29
11.20
10.56
10.66
10.66
10.44
10.48
10.49

Monthly Cdn$ portfolio
distributions paid on 12/22/20?

Income Capital gain  Total distribution
$0.005 $0.138 $0.143
$0.010 $0.140 $0.150
$0.016 $0.133 $0.149
$0.003 $0.194 $0.197
$0.007 $0.199 $0.206
$0.002 $0.158 $0.160
$0.006 $0.169 $0.175
$0.012  $0.299  $0.311

Cumulati\{e ar]nl{al 2920 disI:::)aJt?oonzgs%

Cdn$ portfolio distributions? of 12122120

Income Capital gain  Total distribution Cdn$ NAV
$0.1317  $0.138  $0.269 2%
$0.0867 - $0.086 <1%
$0.1907 $0.140 $0.330 3%
$0.2427  $0.133  $0.375 4%
$0.126”  $0.194  $0.321 3%
$0.180" $0.199  $0.379 4%
$0.1217 $0.158  $0.279 3%
$0.1717  $0.169  $0.340 3%
$0.2667  $0.299 $0.565 5%

The table below shows monthly income distributions paid by Capital Group Monthly Income Portfolio™ (Canada) on December 23, 2020, to
unitholders of record as of December 22, 2020, as well as annual cumulative income distributions.

Capital Group
Funds (Canada)

Monthly Income

Portfolio*8

Record date: December 22
Payment date: December 23

Series’
A
F

Cdn$
FundSERV
CIF

540
520

Cdn$ NAV
as of
12/23/20

10.85
10.85

Monthly Cdn$ portfolio
distributions paid on 12/23/202

Income Capital gain  Total distribution
$0.001 $0.058 $0.059
$0.041 $0.054 $0.095

Total 2020
Cumulative annual 2020 distribution as %
Cdn$ portfolio distributions? of 12/23/20
Income Capital gain  Total distribution Cdn$ NAV
$0.062” $0.058  $0.121 1%
$0.134” $0.054 $0.188 2%

The table below shows quarterly income distributions paid by Capital Group Capital Income Builder™ (Canada) and Capital Group
Emerging Markets Total Opportunities Fund™ (Canada) on December 22, 2020, to unitholders of record as of December 21, 2020, as
well as annual cumulative income distributions.

Capital Group
Funds (Canada)
Capital Income
Builder’#

Record date: December 21
Payment date: December 22

Emerging Markets
Total Opportunities®?

Record date: December 21
Payment date: December 22

Series’
A
F
AH
FH

Cdn$
FundSERV
CIF

143
123
8243
8223
842
862
832
822

842
862
832
822

Cdn$ NAV
as of
12/22/20

10.70
10.79
10.56
10.63
11.54

9.84
11.61
11.75

Quarterly Cdn$ portfolio
distributions paid on 12/22/20?

Income Capital gain  Total distribution
$0.001 - $0.001
$0.026 - $0.026
$0.126 - $0.126
$0.040 - $0.040
$0.058 - $0.058

Quarterly US$ portfolio
distributions paid on 12/22/20?

Income Capital gain  Total distribution
$0.020 - $0.020
$0.098 - $0.098
$0.031 - $0.031
$0.045 - $0.045

Fund distribution information continued on next page. See next page for notes.

. Total 2020
i porfli dirtions dstibutonass

Income Capital gain  Total distribution Cdn$ NAV
$0.1177 = $0.117 1%
$0.202’ = $0.202 2%
$0.1017 = $0.101 1%
$0.2017 = $0.201 2%
$0.2257 = $0.225 2%
$0.3707 = $0.370 4%
$0.2877 = $0.287 2%
$0.3627 = $0.362 3%

Cumulative annual 2020
US$ portfolio distributions?

Income Capital gain  Total distribution
$0.1677 - $0.167 -
$0.2787 — $0.278 -
$0.2147 - $0.214 -
$0.2697 = $0.269 —
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The following year-end distributions for Capital Group funds offering Series T4 and F4 units were paid on December 31, 2020, to
Series T4 and F4 unitholders of record as of December 30, 2020.

Total Cdn$
Cdn$ Cdn$ NAV P as % of
FundSERV as of Cdn$ portfolio distributions' 12131120
Capital Group Funds (Canada) Series CIF 12/31/20 Income Capital gain  Total distribution Cdn$ NAV
Global Equity T4610 8843 13.77 = $0.144 $0.144 1%
Record date: December 30 F4e6.10 8823 14.15 - $0.171 $0.171 1%
Payment date: December 31
Capital Income Builder®4 T41° 8143 10.04 - - - 0%
Record date: December 30 F410 8123 10.05 - - — 0%
Payment date: December 31
Emerging Markets Total Opportunities® T4410 8842 9.21 $0.159 - $0.159 2%
Record date: December 30 F4¢é.10 8822 9.57 $0.071 = $0.071 <1%
Payment date: December 31
Global Balanced® T4¢10 8840 11.52 - - - 0%
Record date: December 30 F4610 8820 11.77 $0.086 - $0.086 <1%
Payment date: December 31
Monthly Income Portfolio*® T410 8540 10.56 $0.075 $0.058 $0.133 1%
Record date: December 30 F410 8520 10.59 $0.128 $0.059 $0.187 2%

Payment date: December 31

' For questions on Series | and IH distributions, please contact us at (888) 421-5111, option 1.
2 Figures have been rounded; some sums may differ due to rounding.

3 Funds will not make distributions from capital gains while a capital loss carryforward remains. Capital loss carryforwards were sufficient to offset any
realized gains from the portfolio. For the most recent published information about capital loss carryforwards, please see the funds' financials posted at
capitalgroup.com/ca.

# US$ units are not available for this portfolio.

°> Series B units are no longer available for new purchases, including investments through automatic investment plans.
¢ US$ units are not available for this series.

’ Represents cumulative income distributions paid in 2020.

8 The fund's start date was April 30, 2020.

? In 2020, the distribution payment schedule for Emerging Markets Total Opportunities changed from annually to quarterly. The fund’s first quarterly
distribution paid on June 19, 2020.
Figures do not include monthly return of capital distribution payments.

Commissions, management fees and expenses all may be associated with mutual fund investments. Please read the
prospectus before investing. Mutual funds are not guaranteed, their values change frequently and past performance may
not be repeated.

The payment of distributions should not be confused with a fund’s performance, rate of return or yield.

Distributions paid as a result of capital gains realized by a fund and income and dividends earned by a fund are taxable in your hands in the year they are paid.

All Capital Group trademarks are owned by The Capital Group Companies, Inc. or an affiliated company in Canada, the U.S. and other countries.

Capital Group funds and Capital International Asset Management (Canada), Inc. are part of Capital Group, a global investment management firm originating in Los Angeles,
California in 1931. The Capital Group companies manage equity assets through three investment groups. These groups make investment and proxy voting decisions
independently. Fixed income investment professionals provide fixed income research and investment management across the Capital organization; however, for securities
with equity characteristics, they act solely on behalf of one of the three equity investment groups.
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