

Year-end distributions for the Capital Group funds shown in the table below were paid on December 22, 2020, to unitholders of record as of December 21, 2020. Distributions may differ from earlier estimates since they include portfolio transactions occurring between October 16, 2020, and December 15, 2020, the funds' tax-year end. See pages 2 and 3 for summary distributions for funds and series having monthly or quarterly distribution schedules.

Capital Group		Cdn\$ FundSERV	Cdn\$ NAV	Cdr	n\$ portfolio distrib	utions ²	US\$	portfolio distribut	ions²	Total Cdn\$ distribution as % of 12/22/20
Funds (Canada)	Series ¹	CIF	12/22/20	Income	Capital gain	Total distribution	Income	Capital gain	Total distribution	Cdn\$ NAV
Canadian Focused	Α	849	16.47	\$0.170	_	\$0.170	_	_	_	1%
Equity ^{3,4}	B ⁵	869	15.94	\$0.360	_	\$0.360	_	_	_	2%
Record date: December 21	D	839	16.31	\$0.373	_	\$0.373	_	_	_	2%
Payment date: December 22	F	829	16.92	\$0.444	_	\$0.444	_	_	_	3%
	0	809	14.47	\$0.354	_	\$0.354	-	-	_	2%
Global Equity	Α	843	45.05	_	\$0.542	\$0.542	-	\$0.420	\$0.420	1%
Record date: December 21	B ⁵	863	28.14	_	\$0.824	\$0.824	_	\$0.638	\$0.638	3%
Payment date: December 22	D	833	47.44	_	\$0.662	\$0.662	_	\$0.513	\$0.513	1%
	F	823	49.56	_	\$0.681	\$0.681	_	\$0.527	\$0.527	1%
	O ⁶	803	20.21	_	\$0.238	\$0.238	_	_	-	1%
International Equity ³	Α	846	21.31	_	_	_	_	_	_	0%
Record date: December 21	B ⁵	866	14.58	_	_	_	_	_	_	0%
Payment date: December 22	D	836	21.90	\$0.017	_	\$0.017	\$0.013	_	\$0.013	<1%
	F	826	22.47	\$0.082	_	\$0.082	\$0.064	-	\$0.064	<1%
	O ⁶	806	16.84	\$0.180	_	\$0.180	-	-	_	1%
U.S. Equity	Α	847	24.10	_	_	_	-	-	_	0%
Record date: December 21	B ⁵	867	19.76	\$0.794	_	\$0.794	\$0.615	-	\$0.615	4%
Payment date: December 22	D	837	24.81	\$0.191	_	\$0.191	\$0.148	-	\$0.148	<1%
	F	827	25.04	\$0.284	_	\$0.284	\$0.220	-	\$0.220	1%
	O ⁶	807	14.74	\$0.197	_	\$0.197	_	-	_	1%
Global Balanced ³	Α	840	14.20	-	_	_	_	-	_	0%
Record date: December 21	B ⁵	860	14.07	-	_	_	-	-	_	0%
Payment date: December 22	F	820	14.45	\$0.108	_	\$0.108	\$0.084	-	\$0.084	<1%

Fund distribution information continued on next page. See page 3 for notes.

1



The table below shows monthly income distributions paid by Capital Group World Bond Fund™ (Canada) and Capital Group Canadian Core Plus Fixed Income Fund™ (Canada) on December 22, 2020, to unitholders of record as of December 21, 2020, as well as annual cumulative income distributions.

Capital Group		Cdn\$ FundSERV	Cdn\$ NAV		Nonthly Cdn\$ port butions paid on 1		Cu Cdn\$	distribution as % of 12/22/20		
Funds (Canada)	Series ¹	CIF	12/22/20	Income	Capital gain	Total distribution	Income	Capital gain	Total distribution	Cdn\$ NAV
Canadian Core Plus	Α	841	11.19	\$0.005	\$0.138	\$0.143	\$0.131 ⁷	\$0.138	\$0.269	2%
Fixed Income ⁴	B ⁵	861	11.29	_	_	_	\$0.0867	_	\$0.086	<1%
Record date: December 21	F	821	11.20	\$0.010	\$0.140	\$0.150	\$0.190 ⁷	\$0.140	\$0.330	3%
Payment date: December 22	0	801	10.56	\$0.016	\$0.133	\$0.149	\$0.2427	\$0.133	\$0.375	4%
World Bond ⁴	Α	140	10.66	\$0.003	\$0.194	\$0.197	\$0.1267	\$0.194	\$0.321	3%
Record date: December 21 Payment date: December 22	F	120	10.66	\$0.007	\$0.199	\$0.206	\$0.1807	\$0.199	\$0.379	4%
	AH	8240	10.44	\$0.002	\$0.158	\$0.160	\$0.1217	\$0.158	\$0.279	3%
	FH	8220	10.48	\$0.006	\$0.169	\$0.175	\$0.171 ⁷	\$0.169	\$0.340	3%
	0	100	10.49	\$0.012	\$0.299	\$0.311	\$0.2667	\$0.299	\$0.565	5%

The table below shows monthly income distributions paid by Capital Group Monthly Income Portfolio™ (Canada) on December 23, 2020, to unitholders of record as of December 22, 2020, as well as annual cumulative income distributions.

Capital Group		Cdn\$ FundSERV	Cdn\$ NAV as of		Nonthly Cdn\$ port butions paid on 12		Cu Cdn\$	Total 2020 distribution as % of 12/23/20		
Funds (Canada)	Series ¹	CIF	12/23/20	Income	Capital gain	Total distribution	Income	Capital gain	Total distribution	Cdn\$ NAV
Monthly Income	Α	540	10.85	\$0.001	\$0.058	\$0.059	\$0.0627	\$0.058	\$0.121	1%
Portfolio ^{4,8}	F	520	10.85	\$0.041	\$0.054	\$0.095	\$0.134 ⁷	\$0.054	\$0.188	2%
Record date: December 22 Payment date: December 23										

The table below shows quarterly income distributions paid by Capital Group Capital Income Builder™ (Canada) and Capital Group Emerging Markets Total Opportunities Fund™ (Canada) on December 22, 2020, to unitholders of record as of December 21, 2020, as well as annual cumulative income distributions.

Capital Group		Cdn\$ FundSERV	Cdn\$ NAV		uarterly Cdn\$ port butions paid on 1		Cumulative annual 2020 Cdn\$ portfolio distributions ²			Total 2020 distribution as % of 12/22/20
Funds (Canada)	Series ¹	CIF	12/22/20	Income	Capital gain	Total distribution	Income	Capital gain	Total distribution	Cdn\$ NAV
Capital Income	Α	143	10.70	_	_	_	\$0.1177	_	\$0.117	1%
Builder ^{3,4}	F	123	10.79	\$0.001	_	\$0.001	\$0.2027	_	\$0.202	2%
Record date: December 21	АН	8243	10.56	_	_	_	\$0.101 ⁷	_	\$0.101	1%
Payment date: December 22	FH	8223	10.63	_	_	_	\$0.2017	_	\$0.201	2%
Emerging Markets Total Opportunities ^{3,9}	Α	842	11.54	\$0.026	_	\$0.026	\$0.2257	_	\$0.225	2%
	B ⁵	862	9.84	\$0.126	_	\$0.126	\$0.370 ⁷	_	\$0.370	4%
Record date: December 21	D	832	11.61	\$0.040	_	\$0.040	\$0.2877	_	\$0.287	2%
Payment date: December 22	F	822	11.75	\$0.058	_	\$0.058	\$0.3627	_	\$0.362	3%

			Quarterly US\$ portfolio distributions paid on 12/22/20 ²			Cu US\$			
			Income	Capital gain	Total distribution	Income	Capital gain	Total distribution	
А	842	_	\$0.020	_	\$0.020	\$0.1677	_	\$0.167	_
B ⁵	862	_	\$0.098	_	\$0.098	\$0.2787	_	\$0.278	_
D	832	_	\$0.031	_	\$0.031	\$0.2147	_	\$0.214	_
F	822	_	\$0.045	_	\$0.045	\$0.2697	_	\$0.269	_

Fund distribution information continued on next page. See next page for notes.



The following year-end distributions for Capital Group funds offering Series T4 and F4 units were paid on December 31, 2020, to Series T4 and F4 unitholders of record as of December 30, 2020.

		Cdn\$ FundSERV	Cdn\$ NAV	Cdr	Total Cdn\$ as % of 12/31/20		
Capital Group Funds (Canada)	Series	CIF	12/31/20	Income	Capital gain	Total distribution	Cdn\$ NAV
Global Equity	T4 ^{6,10}	8843	13.77	_	\$0.144	\$0.144	1%
Record date: December 30 Payment date: December 31	F4 ^{6,10}	8823	14.15	-	\$0.171	\$0.171	1%
Capital Income Builder ^{3,4}	T4 ¹⁰	8143	10.04	_	_	_	0%
Record date: December 30 Payment date: December 31	F4 ¹⁰	8123	10.05	-	_	_	0%
Emerging Markets Total Opportunities ³	T4 ^{6,10}	8842	9.21	\$0.159	_	\$0.159	2%
Record date: December 30 Payment date: December 31	F4 ^{6,10}	8822	9.57	\$0.071	_	\$0.071	< 1%
Global Balanced ³	T4 ^{6,10}	8840	11.52	_	_	_	0%
Record date: December 30 Payment date: December 31	F4 ^{6,10}	8820	11.77	\$0.086	_	\$0.086	< 1%
Monthly Income Portfolio ^{4,8}	T4 ¹⁰	8540	10.56	\$0.075	\$0.058	\$0.133	1%
Record date: December 30 Payment date: December 31	F4 ¹⁰	8520	10.59	\$0.128	\$0.059	\$0.187	2%

¹ For questions on Series I and IH distributions, please contact us at (888) 421-5111, option 1.

Commissions, management fees and expenses all may be associated with mutual fund investments. Please read the prospectus before investing. Mutual funds are not guaranteed, their values change frequently and past performance may not be repeated.

The payment of distributions should not be confused with a fund's performance, rate of return or yield.

Distributions paid as a result of capital gains realized by a fund and income and dividends earned by a fund are taxable in your hands in the year they are paid.

All Capital Group trademarks are owned by The Capital Group Companies, Inc. or an affiliated company in Canada, the U.S. and other countries.

Capital Group funds and Capital International Asset Management (Canada), Inc. are part of Capital Group, a global investment management firm originating in Los Angeles, California in 1931. The Capital Group companies manage equity assets through three investment groups. These groups make investment and proxy voting decisions independently. Fixed income investment professionals provide fixed income research and investment management across the Capital organization; however, for securities with equity characteristics, they act solely on behalf of one of the three equity investment groups.

² Figures have been rounded; some sums may differ due to rounding.

³ Funds will not make distributions from capital gains while a capital loss carryforward remains. Capital loss carryforwards were sufficient to offset any realized gains from the portfolio. For the most recent published information about capital loss carryforwards, please see the funds' financials posted at capitalgroup.com/ca.

⁴ US\$ units are not available for this portfolio.

⁵ Series B units are no longer available for new purchases, including investments through automatic investment plans.

⁶ US\$ units are not available for this series.

⁷ Represents cumulative income distributions paid in 2020.

⁸ The fund's start date was April 30, 2020.

⁹ In 2020, the distribution payment schedule for Emerging Markets Total Opportunities changed from annually to quarterly. The fund's first quarterly distribution paid on June 19, 2020.

¹⁰Figures do not include monthly return of capital distribution payments.